for the Deliverable or Service to perform in accordance with the intended 
specification and parties cannot agree as to whether such Deliverables or 
Services are included as part of the Deliverables and Services offered by 
the Contractor and the financial impact on the Contractor of satisfying 
such request is less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and to 
the extent that the cumulative and aggregate amount of all such 
Deliverables or Services provided does not result in a financial impact on 
the Contractor in excess of  Section 30, Limitation of Liability, during any 
contract year, such failure to agree shall (1) not be deemed a